HIKVISION

DS-PDPG12P-EG2-WB
Wireless PIR-Glass Break Detector

Quick Start Guide

ENGLISH
APPEARANCE

1. Microphone 2.Indicator 3. Bracket Tamper Port
4. Joystick 5. Tamper Switch 6. Power Switch

ENROLLMENT
INSTALLATION

I. Check signal strength.
II. Install the device.
a. Mount the detector with screw.
b. Mount the detector with sponge tape.
II. (Optional)Knock out the hole,and adjust pick-up direction.

IV. (Optional)Install the device with bracket.

TEST
User Manual

Scan the QR code for more information and operation help.

Specification

e

ASPECTO

1. Micréfono 2. Piloto

3. Puerto de manipulacién del soporte

4. Palanca de mando 5. Interruptor antimanipulacién 6. Interruptor

REGISTRO

de alimentacién

INSTALACION

I. Comprobar la intensidad
IIl.  Instalar el dispositivo.

de la sefial.

a. Montaje del sensor con tornillos.
b. Montaje del sensor con burlete adhesivo de espuma.

(opcional).

Use los agujeros para retirar la tapa y ajuste la direccion de captacion

Instalacion del dispositivo con soporte (opcional).

ﬂ PRUEBA

Manual de usuario

Escanee el cddigo QR para obtener mds informacion y ayuda sobre el

funcionamiento.

Especificacion

. J

( A

Especificacion de infrarrojo pasivo (PIR)

Alcance de deteccién

12 m, 85,9°

Sensibilidad automdtica

Si

Inmunidad a las mascotas

Hasta 30 kg (altura < 40 cm)

Especifi

cacion de rotura de vidrio

Alcance de deteccién

|Radio de8m

Proteccidn antimanipulacion

Anterior y posterior

Piloto led

Verde (PIR), rojo (rotura de vidrio), azul (alarma)

Temperatura de funcionamiento

-10°Ca55°C (14 °Fa 131 °F)
-10°Ca 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F), con certificacion EN

PIR Specification

Detection range 12m, 85.9°
Auto sensitivity Yes
Pet immunity Up to 30Kg (Height<40cm)

Glass Break Specification
Detection range |8m radius
Tamper protection Front & Back
LED indicator Green(PIR), Red(BG), Blue(alarm)

-10°Cto 55 °C (14 °F to 131 °F)

Operating temperature -10 °C to 40 °C (14 °F to 104 °F) EN Certified

Storage temperature -20 °Cto 60 °C (-4 °F to 140 °F)

Operating humidity 10% to 90%

Installation height 1.8t02.4m

Dimension (W x H x D) 65.5mm x 103mm x 48.5mm

Weight 134¢g

Transmission frequency 433MHz

RF range 0.8Km (open area)

Battery CR123A x 2 (included)

Standard battery life 5 years
©2020 Harﬁzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Al rights reserved.
About this
The Manual includes instryctions for using and managing the Praducl Pictures, charts, images and all
other information hereinafter are for descriptiol r\znd “explanation only. The information contained in the
Manual is subject to change Without notice, due 50 rmware Updates or other resaons. leace find the
\alesl vemon of this Manual at the Hikvision weme (https://www.hikvision.com,
Please use this Manual with the guidance and assistance of professionals trained in supporting the

HIKVISION and other Hikvision's trademarks and logos are the properties of Hikvision in various
Bmsd\cnons Other trademarks and logos mentioned are the properties of their respective owners.
isclaimer
AXIMUN EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWY THIS MANUAL AND THE PRODUCT

Of OF D/ RUPTION OF SYSTEMS, OR LOSS OF 10N, WHET]
BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), PRODUCT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, IN
NNECTION WITH THE USE OF THE PRODUCT, EVEN HIKVISION HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
U LEDGE THAT THE NATURE OF INTERNET PROVIDES FOR INHERENT SECURITY RISKS,
AND HIKVISION SHALL NOT TAKE ANY RESPONSIBILITIES FOR ABNORMAL OPERATION, PRIVACY
LEAKAGE OR OTHER DAMAGES RESULTING FROM CYBER-ATTACK, HACKER ATTACK, VIRUS
INSPECTION, OR OTHER INTERNET SECURITY RISKS; HOWEVER, HIKVISION WILL PROVIDE TIMELY
TECHNICAL SUPPORT IF REQUIRED.
YOU AGREE TO USE THIS PRODUCT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, AND YOU ARE
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT YOUR USE CONFORMS TO THE APPLICABLE LAW.
ESPECIALLY, YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE, FOR USING THIS PRODUCT IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT
INFRINGE ON THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMI TATION RIGHTS OF
PUBLIC\TV, INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS, OR DATA PROTECTION AND OTHER PRIVACY RIGHTS.
ALL NOT USE THIS PRODUCT FOR ANY PROHIBITED END-USES, INCLUDING THE
DEVELOFMENT OR PRODUCTION OF WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION THE DEVELOPMENT OR
PRODUCTION OF CHEMICAL OR BIOLOGICAL WEAPONS, ANY ACTIVITIES IN THE CONTEXT RELATED
Xgl/}SNEVSNUCLEAR EXPLOSIVE OR UNSAFE NUCLEAR FUEL-CYCLE, OR IN'SUPPORT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
g\l TUE|E¥ENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER

This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE"
and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized Edropean standards listed
under the RE Directive 2014/53/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the RoHS
Directive 2011/65/EU.

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of
as unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. For proper recycling, return this
product to your Jocal supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new equipment, or

= dispose of it at designated collection points. For more information see:
www.recyclethis.info

2006/6 ({EC (battery dlrectweL This. product contains a battery that cannot be disposed of as
unsorted municipal waste in the European Union. See the product documentation for
specinc battery information. The bartery i marked with this ymbol vinich may Shclude
[éttering o in cate cadmiuim (G, lead (Pb, or mercury (He). For proper recycling, return
the battery o your supplir or {0 ¢ designated collecton poirt. Fof more informat
see:www.recyclethis.in

BATTERY WARNING
1. Do not ingest battery, Chemical Burn Hazard

2. Keep new and used batteries away from the children.
3. If the battery compartment does not close securetyly, stop using the product and

sesR Sawaxiron éh‘é‘é"%‘]‘&ht haye been swallowed or laced inside any partof the
body, seek immediate medical attentio

BATTERY CAUTION

1. Risk of fre or explosion f the battery s replaced by an incorrect type.
2. Improper replacement of the battery with an Ir\CONECl type may defeat a safeguard
{for erample in the case of some thjum battery &

Do ot dispose of the battery into fire or a hot owen, or mechanically crush or cut the
battery, which may result in an explosion.
4. Do not leave the battery in an extremely high temperature survow\dlng environment,
which may resultin an explosion or the leakage of flammable Jiguid or gas
5. o not subject the battery to extremely low ar pressure, which may result in an
Splogion of the Ienkane of Nammable hatid or ot
6. Dispose of used batteries according to the insructions

INSTALLATION CAUTION
The additional force shall be equal to three times the weight of the equipment but not

less than SON. The equipment and it associated mounting means shall remain secure
including any associated

RO pibie, s ot e dnaged.

(a) Detection

Range

85.9°

52 zones

4 planes

BG

Temperatura de almacenamiento

-20°Ca 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)

Humedad de funcionamiento 10%a9%0 %

Altura de instalacion 1,8a24m

Dimensiones (An. x Al. x Pr.) 65,5 mm x 103 mm x 48,5 mm
Peso 134 g

Frecuencia de transmisién 433 MHz

Alcance de radiofrecuencia

0,8 km (area abierta)

Bateria

2 baterias CR123A (incluidas)

Vida Util de la bateria convencional

5 afios

PORTUGUES

APRESENTACAO

1. Microfone 2. Indicador
4. Controle 5. Chave de violagdo

REGISTRO

6. Interruptor

INSTALACAO

I. Verifique a intensidade do sinal.

1. Instale o dispositivo.
a. Monte o detector
b. Monte o detector

com parafusos.
com fita esponjosa.

(Opcional) Retire a tampa dos furos e ajuste a diregdo de
captura.
IV. (Opcional) Instale o dispositivo com suporte.

I TESTE

Manual do usuario

Leia o codigo QR para mais informagdes e ajuda na operagdo.

Especificacdes

3. Porta antiviolagdo do suporte

Especificagdo PIR

Alcance de detecgdo

12m, 85,9°

Sensibilidade automatica

Sim

Imunidade a pet

Até 30 kg (altura < 40 cm)

Especificagdo de quebra de vidro

Alcance de detec¢do

|Raio de8m

Protecdo antiviolagdo

Frontal e traseira

Indicador LED

Verde (PIR), vermelho (BG), azul (alarme)

Temperatura de operagdo

-10°Ca55°C (14 °Fa 131°F)
-10°Ca 40 °C (14 °F a 104 °F) certificado EN

Temperatura de armazenamento |-20 °Ca 60 °C (-4 °F a 140 °F)

Warning
This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio
inter-ference in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

>

FCC Information

Please take attention that changes or modification not expressly approved by
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate
the equipment.

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

—Reorient o relocate the receiving antenna.

—lIncrease the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to
which the receiver is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance
20cm between the radiator and your body.

FCC Conditions

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation

© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digtal Technology Co, Ltd. Todos los derechosreservados.
Sobre este manual
Este manual incluye las instrucciones de utilizacion y gestion del producto. Las figuras, graficos, imagenes
cualquier ot informacion que enconiara en o sucesivo tienen Unicamente fines descriptivod y acaratorlos La
informatcion incluida en el manual esta Sujeta a cambios, sin aviso previo, depido a las actualizaciones de software u
otr0s Moo Viite el sitio web de Hikvision —hitps://iww.hikvision.com/ para acceder a a Ultima versién de
este manua
Utilice este manual con la guia y asistencia de profesionales capacitados en el soporte del producto.
J ras marcas comerciles  logotipos de Hikvsion son propledad de Hikision en diferentes
rsdicciones Las demds marcas comerciales y 0gotipos mencionados son propiedad de sus respectivos duenos.
escargo de responsabilida
EN 1A MEDIDA MAXIMA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCRITO
7 ANCLUIDOS Sl HARGWARE, SOFTWARE Y FIRIMWARE — SE SUMINISTRAN «TAt CUAL ¥ «CONTOBGS 80 FaLlos
<2, HIKVISION NO GFRECE GARANTIAS, EXPLICITAS O IVIPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUI
ILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA G TOONEIDAD PARA UN PROBOSITO EN PARTICULAR, ELU
A REODH ‘TO CORRE BAJO 51 UNICO RIESGO. EN NINGUN CASO, HIKVISION PODRA
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R RTAPOYO DE ABUSOR DE L 0% DERECHOS HUMANOS
'HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y LA LEGISLACION VIGENTE, ESTA ULTIMA PREVALECERA.
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Este producto, y en su caso también los accesorios sumnistrados, enen s marca (CE" y por tan
c € cumplen con [as normas europeas armoniza les enumeradas en la Directiva de equlpus de
radio 2014/53, UE Ia Directiva de compatibilidad, e\ectromagnenca ZUlA)‘ZD/UE y la Directiva de
Festriccion el usG de sustancias peligrosas 2011/65
2012/19/UE (mrecnva RAEE, residuos de aparatos e\e:mcos y electromagnéticos): En la Unién Europea,
fos productos marcadas cor'este simbolo o pueden ser desechados en el sisteria de basura municipal
sin fecogida selective, Pars un reciclaje adecuiado, entregue este producto en ol lugar de compra
SR

0 nuevo equivalente o deshagase de &l en el puntode recogida designado a
B r oA wiate: www recyethisnfo
2006/66/CE (directiva sobre baterias): Eie producto leva una bateria que no puede ser desechada en
lsisterta municipal de hasuras sin recogida selectva dentro dea (njon Eurpea. Consite Ta
documentacion del producto para ver lanformacion especiica de la batena L2 baterta levo marca
ste smbolo, que ricuye unk Tetras ingicando i contiene cadmio (Cd, plomo (), o mercuro TEage
afe pdecusdo, entregue la bateria o su vendedor gligvela af punto de fecogida de bastiras
efecto. Pars mas Iformacion visite: wiw recyclethis info.

Bara un recicla
designado a ta

ADVERTENCIA DE BATERIA

1. Noingiera la bateria, peligro de quemadura quimica

2. Mantenga las baterias nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los nifios.

3,51 el.compartimento de Ia bateria no cierra debidamente, deje de usar el producto y manténgalo
Uera del alcance de los

4. Si sospecha que una batema ha sido tragada o introducida en alguna parte del cuerpo, busque
atencion medica de inmedia

PRECAUCIONES RELATIVAS A LA BATERIA
1 eligro de fusgo o explosion i s feemplaza Ia bateria por un tipo incorrect
‘& 7 Unasustitucion inadecuiada de 1a bater'a por otra de ipo incortecto podria inhabiltar alguna medida
ge proteccion (por ejemlo, en el caso de algunas balenas de iitio).
- No ar aterla ol uégo nia meta en'un homo caliente, i ntente aplastar o cortar
mecanicamente la bater(a, ya que odrlaexp\

expucs 3 presion de aire extremadamente baja, ya que
gcdna 0 e o e e e A A Preeion e e e
Deshagase de las pilas Usadas conforme a las instructiones.

PRECAUCIONES DE INSTALACION

La fuerza adicional debe ser equivalente a tres veces el peso del equipo, pero no inferior a 50 N, EI
€quipo'y el soparte asociado deben permanecer seguros durante [a insalacion. Tras la instalacion, no
\ 5 3Ebedatar el eauipo i tampocs Tas placas de montaje ssociadas.

( \

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados.
Acerca desté Manual

Manual inclui instrugdes para unlvzaregenr o prodmo As fulnﬂgvaﬁas, os graficos, as imagens e todas as outra
informacoes doravanté apresentadas de: descritvés e informativas s informacoes
que constam do Manual estao sujeitas a alteragao, o iy Prev , devi Ges de firmware

utros motivos. Enconire o versdo mals recent dSste Nianualno'site da Hikvision (hitps Y
Ol g5t Manual sob orlentatao e com  gssistencia de profissionais formados neste Prody

HIKVISION ‘Gutras marcas registradas & I0gOtipos da Hikvision sa0 propriedsde da Hikvision em
diversas jurisdigdes “Slitfas marcas comercials e logonpos mencionados sao propriedade dos respetos

al
NAMI rﬁ DA MAXIMA PERMITIDA PELA LEI APLICAVEL ESTE MANUAL E O PRODYTO DESCRITO, COM O SEU
HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, SAQ FORNECIBOS “TAL COMO ESTAQ” E "COM TODAS AS SUAS FALHAS E
ERROS”. A HIKVISION EXCLUI, DE FORNA EXPLICITA OU IMPLICITA, GARANTIAS DE, INCLUINDO € SEM

LIMITACAO coMERclAs\UDADE QUALIDADE DO SERVICO O, ADEQ A0 A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECIFICA. A
LIZACAO DESTE PRODUTO E FEITA POR S ISCO. HU! INSTANCIA, A

RIVISION S % RESPONSAVEL POR LM RELA O AQUAQUER DANDS ESPECIAIS. CONSEQUENCIAIS,

INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS, INCLUINDO, EI ITROS, DANO! OMERCIAIS

INCLUS 0 DAN LA PERDA ICRO! .
INFERRUBCAG DA ATIVIDABE, BEROA DF DABDS, CORKUBCAO.OF SSTEMAS L PERDA BF DOCUMENTACAO
JA COM BASE NUMA V\DLA%AO ple] CONTRATO ATOSILEEITOS (INCLUINDO NEGUIGENCIA),
SPONSABILIDADE PELO PRO U, DE OUTRO MODO, RELACIONADA COM A UTILIZAGAO DO PRODUTO,
R QUL A IKVISIONTERFIA SI00 AVISADA S0BRE A PASSIBILBANE BE TALS DANDS U PERDRY
NHECE QUE A NAT RISCOS DE SEGURANCATNERENTES £ QUE
A RESPONSABILIIADA POR UM FUNCIONAMENT G ANORMAL PERDADE PRVACID
K0S BANGS RESULTANTES DE ATAGUES INFORMATICOS ATAGOES DE PIRATARIA, INEECAG POR VIAUS U
ROS RISCOS ASSOCIADOS A SEGURANGA DA INTERNET. NO ENTANTO, A HIKVISION PRESTARA APOIO
1CO ATEMPADO, SE SOLICITADO. )
ILIZADOR ACEITA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFORMIDADE COM TODAS AS LEIS APLICAVEIS E SER O
NICO RESPONSAVEL POR GARANTIR QUE A SUA LTILIZACAO £ CONFORME ALETAPLICAVEL.
ICULARMENTE, O UTILIZADOR E O RESPONSAVEL PELA UTILIZACAO DESTE PRO!
NIA QS DIREITOS F HERCEIROS, INCIUINDS, ENTRE OUTROS. 05 DIREHOS DE PUBCICIDADE. DIETTQY BF
OPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL OU DE PROTEgAO DE DADOS, OU %UA\S UER OUTROS DIREITOS DE PRIVACIDADE.
UTILIZADOR NAO PODERA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO PARA ) QUAISQUER UTILIZACOES FINAIS PROIBIDAS
INCLUINDO © DESENVOLVIMENTO LICAQ DE A& O MACICA, DESE NVOLVIMENTO OU
PROBULAQ BE GUIMICOS B ARMAS BIOLOGICAS GUASGUER ATVIGABES BESENVOIVIDAS NO AMBITG, OE
EXPLOSIVOS NUCTEARES OU CICLOS BE COMBUSTIVEL NUCLEAR INSEGURG OU PARA APOIAR ABUSOS AOS
NA EVENTUALIDADE DA OCORRENCIA DE ALGUM CONFLITO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEGISLAGAO APLICAVEL,
ESTA ULTIMA PREVALECE.
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Este produto e os acessdrjos fornecidos (se aplicével) estéio marcados com “CE” e estéo e
cenformidacle com os pacices puroneus compativels e aplicaveis listados nas Diretivas RE 5014/53/UE,
EMC 2014/3( 6 EeRo S 2011/6!
2012/19/E0 (Diretiva WEEE): os proditos marcados com este simbolo ndo podem ser descartados
om rejitos municipal AL, na Unido Europela. Para 3 reciciqgem adequada Tetorne este
b4 eu fornecedor local a0 comprar um Novo equipamento equiva descarte-0 em
Eonmsd - Sfota desngnadoé Bara obter mais Informacaes, acesse: wwwi ecyclethis Info
/66/EC (diretiva sobre batertas). este produto corftent uma baterla que hao pode ser descartada
mo um eje\!o cipal ndo classificado na Uniao Eyropea. Refira-se & docymentacdo do b
Fav formacoes eSpeciicas Sobre bateriss. A batera & marcads com ssie sTbolo, e poderanciuir
;‘g ctras para wndwcarcadmlo {Cd), chumbo (Pb) ou mercurio (He) Para a reciclagem adequads, devola s
bat fornecedor ou encaminhe-a a um ponto de coleta designado. Para obter mais informacoes,
consulte: wwwirecycledhis info
AVISO DE BATERIA

1. Nio engula uma bateria, pois isso pode causar queimadura quimica interna.
2 Mantenha as baterlas nias e Usadas longe de criancas.
3% o comparfimento das baterias ndo fechar com seguranga, pare de usar o produto e 0 mantenha
afastado de crian
356 Voce acha qte uma bateria pode ter sido engolida ou nserida em alguma parte do corpo, procure
por atendimento médico imediatament
CUIDADOS COM A BATERIA
1 Risco de incéndio ou exploso se uma bateria for substituida por outra de tipo incorreto,
2. A'substituicao de uma bateria por outra de tipo incorreto pode anular uma protegao ou garantia (p.
£00 5250 de algyns tipos de ateria de’ o).
3 Nac descarte as baterias em fogo ou lcmo quenle nem as submeta a esmagamento ou corte
0, pois isso pode resultar em explos
T NEC Genda as baterias em um ampjente de emperalura extremamente alta, pois isso pode resultar
em explosAo ou vazamento de liguido ou ggs inflamavel,
5. Ndo_exponha as baterias a uma pressao do ar extremamente baixa, pois isso pode resultar em
explosao ou vazamento de liquido ou gas inflamavel.
6. Descarte as baterias usadas de acordo com as instrugdes.

CUIDADOS NA INSTALAGAO
Aforca adiconal deve ser fgual a trs vezes o peso do equipamento, mas n3o nferiora SON. O
o & Seus recursos de montagem associados devem permanecer seguros durante
inbtalacdo. ApGs a Instalacio, o equipaments, incluindo qualquer placa de moritagem sssociada, no
pode estar danificado.

Umidade de operagdo 10% a 90%

Altura de instalagdo 1,8ma24m

Dimensdes (L x A x P) 65,5 mm x 103 mm x 48,5 mm
Peso 134¢g

Frequéncia de transmissdo 433 MHz

Faixa de RF 0,8 km (espago aberto)
Bateria 2 x CR123A (incluidas)
Duragdo padrdo da bateria 5 anos
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Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology CO.,Ltd.

No.555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310052, China



